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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
  
To the Shareholders of Surge Exploration Inc.: 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Surge Exploration Inc. (the “Company”), which comprise the 

consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in equity for year ended December 31, 2019, and notes to the consolidated 

financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the “financial 

statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 

Company as at December 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019 

in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion.  

 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence 
of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our 
opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Other Matter 
The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 were audited by another auditor whose report dated April 
27, 2019 expressed an unqualified opinion. 
 
Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, based on the work we have 
performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error In 
preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 



  
 

 
 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  As part of an audit 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on 
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley. 

 
 
DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP 

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 

Vancouver, BC  

April 29, 2020  
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 Notes 2019 2018 

  $ $ 

    

ASSETS    

    

Current assets    

Cash  5 104,489 282,236 

Asset held for sale  7 61,250 - 

Amount receivable 6 24,650 4,824 

Prepaid expenses  67,623 10,376 

    

  258,012 297,436 

    

Reclamation security deposit 7 - 11,500 

Exploration and evaluation properties 7 273,458 698,093 

 

Total assets  531,470 1,007,029 

    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

    

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables 8,9 187,374 115,154 

    

  187,374 115,154 

    

Equity     

Share capital 10 17,611,974 16,582,174 

Contributed surplus 10 1,718,331 1,718,331 

Deficit  (18,986,209) (17,408,630) 

    

Total equity   344,096 891,875 

    

Total equity and liabilities  531,470 1,007,029 

 

 

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1), Commitments and contingencies (Note 

17) and Subsequent events (Note 18) 

  

APPROVED BY THE BOARD: 

   

“Tim Fernback”  “Gordon Jung” 

Tim Fernback  Gordon Jung 



Surge Exploration Inc. (formerly Copper Creek Gold Corp.) 

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

For the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 

 (Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

Page | 2  

 

 Notes 2019 2018 

  $ $ 

Administration expenses    

     Accounting and audit fees  23,949 48,586 

     Bad Debt  11,500 - 

     Consulting 9 291,089 375,757 

     Insurance  11,376 8,024 

     Legal  10,155 32,059 

     Marketing and communications  427,710 804,896 

     Office expenses 9 18,459 10,972 

     Rent 9 18,265 23,035 

     Service charges  2,268 1,825 

     Share-based payments 9 – 512,285 

     Telephone 9 86 - 

     Transfer agent and regulatory fees  47,641 104,388 

     Travel, lodging and food  5,729 48,102 

     Exploration expense 7 9,431 (20,557) 

    

Loss before other items  (877,658) (1,949,372) 

    

Other income (expense)    

     Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (9,204) 11,529 

     Gain on write-off of accounts payable  - 30,811 

     Loss on extinguishment of debts 8 - (326,831) 

     Write-off of exploration and evaluation properties 7 (690,717) (55,493) 

    

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  (1,577,579) (2,289,356) 

    

Loss per share    

Basic and diluted 11 (0.019) (0.033) 
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2019 2018  Notes 

  $ $ 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Loss for the year  (1,577,579) (2,289,356) 

Adjustment for:    

   Share-based payments 10  512,285 

   Write down of exploration and evaluation properties 7 690,717 55,493 

   Loss on extinguishment of debts 10 - 326,831 

   Bad Debt  11,500 - 

Changes in operating working capital:    

Decrease (increase) in amounts receivable  (19,826) (1,059) 

Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses  (57,247) (2,376) 

Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables  72,220 (111,924) 

    

    

Cash used in operating activities  (880,215) (1,510,106) 

    

INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Exploration and evaluation properties expenditures 7 (162,532) (451,386) 

Prepayment for exploration and evaluation properties 7 - (5,000) 

Reclamation security deposit 7 - (11,500) 

    

    

Cash from in investing activities  (162,532) (467,886) 

    

FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

    

Proceeds from issuance of common shares 10 400,000 550,000 

Share issue costs 10 - (47,500) 

Exercise of warrants 10 444,000 18,760 

Exercise of options 10 21,000 35,000 

    

 

Cash from financing activities  865,000 556,260 

    

Decrease in cash   (177,747) (1,421,732) 

Cash, beginning of year  282,236 1,703,968 

    

Cash, end of year  104,489 282,236 

 

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 12)
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Number of 

common shares 

Common 

shares 

Contributed 

Surplus Deficit Total 

  $ $ $ $ 

Balances, 31 December 2017 61,716,084 15,199,776 1,246,683 (15,119,274) 1,327,185 

Shares issued for 

    Cash 5,500,000 550,000 - - 550,000 

    Exercise of options 800,000 75,637 (40,637) - 35,000 

    Exercise of warrants 469,000 18,760 - - 18,760 

Shares issued for debt settlement 4,379,176 525,501 - - 525,501 

Shares issued for mineral properties 2,000,000 260,000 - - 260,000 

Share-based payments - - 512,285 - 512,285 

Share issue costs - (47,500) - - (47,500) 

Net loss for the year - - - (2,289,356) (2,389,356) 

      

Balances, 31 December 2018 74,864,260 16,582,174 1,718,331 (17,408,630) 891,875 

Balances, 1 January 2019 74,864,260 16,582,174 1,718,331 (17,408,630) 891,875 

Shares issued for 

    Cash 8,000,000 400,000 - - 400,000 

    Finder’s fee 1,000,000 50,000 - - 50,000 

    Exercise of options 600,000 21,000 - - 21,000 

    Exercise of warrants 11,100,000 444,000 - - 444,000 

Shares issued for mineral properties 3,780,000 164,800 - - 164,800 

Share issue costs - (50,000) - - (50,000) 

Net loss for the year - - - (1,577,579) (1,577,579) 

      

Balances, 31 December 2019 99,344,260 17,611,974 1,718,331 (18,986,209) 344,096 

 

See – Notes 7 and 10
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

 

Surge Exploration Inc. (formerly Copper Creek Gold Corp.), (the “Company”) was incorporated 

under the Company Act (British Columbia) on 19 June 1987 and continued to the jurisdiction of 

the Canada Business Corporation Act on 13 August 1997. The Company trades on the TSX Venture 

Exchange under symbol SUR.   The Company is engaged in acquisition and exploration of resource 

property interests. 

 

On 1 May 2018, the Company changed its name to Surge Exploration Inc. and split its share capital 

on a two (2) new common share without par value for every one (1) existing common share without 

par value. The Company’s number of outstanding options and warrants and the accompanying 

exercise prices were on the same basis. Unless otherwise stated, the number of shares, options, 

warrants and the exercise prices of options and warrants presented in these consolidated financial 

statements have been adjusted to include the effect of this share split.    

 

On 20 April 2018, the Company formed a wholly owned subsidiary called Surge Exploration Chile 

SpA. 

 

The head office and principal address is located at Suite 1220, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, 

British Columbia, V6C 1H2. 

 

1.1 Going concern 

 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern which assumes that the 

Company will be able to continue its operations and will be able to realize its assets and discharge 

its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. 

 

At 31 December 2019, The Company had cash of $104,489 (2018: $282,236) and incurred 

accumulated losses of $18,986,209 (2018: $17,408,630) since inception and management cannot 

provide assurance that the Company will ultimately achieve profitable operations, or raise 

additional debt and/or equity capital. 

 

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined 

whether they contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s 

continuing operations and the underlying value and recoverability of the carrying amounts for 

exploration and evaluation property interests and related deferred exploration and development 

costs are entirely dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the 

ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and 

development of its mineral property interests, and achievement of future profitable production from 

or proceeds from the disposition of its mineral property interests. These material uncertainties cast 

significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 

These consolidated financial statements do not include any additional adjustments to the 

recoverability and classification of certain recorded assets amounts, classification of certain 

liabilities and changes to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss that might be necessary if 

the Company was unable to continue as a going concern. 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 

2.1 Basis of consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its 

subsidiaries as follows: 

 

Name Country of 

Incorporation 

 

% Equity interest at  

  31 December   

2019 

    31 

December 

2018 

    

Surge Exploration Chile SpA Chile 100% 100% 

Minera Arroyo Cobra Mexico 98%* 98%* 

*Two former officers of the Company owns 1% each of Minera Arroyo Cobra 

As of 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, the Company’s Mexican and Chilean subsidiaries 

were inactive. 

 

Subsidiaries are those entities controlled by the Company.  Control exists when the Company has 

the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to 

obtain benefits from its activities.  The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the 

consolidated financial statements from the date that control is obtained to the date control ceases. 

All inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full upon 

consolidation. 

 

2.2 Basis of presentation 

 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for 

certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value (Note 13). 

 

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the 

Company's functional currency, except where otherwise indicated and all values are rounded to the 

nearest dollar. 

 

2.3 Statement of compliance 

 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries have been prepared in 

accordance with IFRS and International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) as issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International 

Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

3.1 Change in accounting policy 
  

The IASB issued a number of new and revised IASs, IFRSs, amendments and related IFRIC 

interpretations which are effective for the Company’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2019.  

For the purpose of preparing and presenting the consolidated financial statements, the Company 

has consistently adopted all these new standards for the year ended 31 December 2019. 

 

IFRS 16 Leases 

 

On January 13, 2016 the IASB issued IFRS 16, “Leases”. This standard introduces a single lessee 

accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term 

of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to 

recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability 

representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the 

lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by 

lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of 

a lease. This new standard did not have any impact on the Company’s financial statements because 

the Company does not have any leases. 

 

3.2 Foreign currency transactions 

 

At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign currency 

is translated into Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect on that date. At the year-

end date, unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars by using the 

exchange rate in effect at the year-end date and the related translation differences are recognized in 

net loss. 

 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian 

dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not 

subsequently restated. 
 

3.3 Exploration and evaluation properties 
 

Following the acquisition of a legal right to explore a property, all direct costs related to the 

acquisition of the property are capitalized until the property to which they relate is placed into 

production, sold, allowed to lapse or abandoned. Mineral property acquisition costs include cash 

consideration and the fair market value of common shares issued for mineral property interests 

based on the trading price of the shares. These costs will be amortized over the estimated life of the 

property following commencement of commercial production, or written off if the property is sold, 

allowed to lapse or abandoned. Once commercial production has commenced, the net costs of the 

applicable property, will be charged to operations using the unit-of-production method based on 

reserves. Proceeds received from the sale of any interest in a property are first credited against the 

carrying value of the property, with any excess included in the statement of comprehensive loss for 

the period.  On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates each property based on results to date to 

determine the nature of exploration work that is warranted in the future. Impairment may occur in 

the carrying value of mineral interests when one of the following conditions exists: 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.3 Exploration and evaluation properties (continued) 

 

i) The Company’s work program on a property has significantly changed, so that previously 

identified resource targets or work programs are no longer being pursued; 

ii) Exploration results are not promising and no more work is being planned in the foreseeable 

future; or 

iii) The remaining lease terms are insufficient to conduct necessary studies or exploration 

work. 

 

Once impairment has been determined, the carrying value will be written-down to net recoverable 

amount. When the carrying value of the property exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the 

higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use, the asset is written down 

accordingly. As a result, the direct costs related to the acquisition of mineral property interests in 

excess of estimated recoveries are written off to impairment of exploration and evaluation 

properties in the statement of comprehensive loss. 

 

The Company may occasionally enter into property option agreements, whereby the Company will 

transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration for the incurring of certain exploration and 

evaluation expenditures by the optionee which would otherwise have been undertaken by the 

Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the optionee on its behalf. Any 

cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized 

to the property, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal. 
 

3.4 Impairment of long-lived assets 
 

The recoverability of long-lived assets is assessed when an event occurs that indicates impairment. 

Recoverability is based on factors such as future asset utilization and the future discounted cash 

flows expected to result from the use or sale of the related assets. An impairment loss is recognized 

in the period when it is determined that the carrying amount of the asset will not be recoverable. At 

that time, the carrying amount is written down to the recoverable amount, which equals the higher 

of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.  Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. 

 

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously 

recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, 

the recoverable amount is estimated.  A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if 

there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount.  An 

impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the 

carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had 

been recognized. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.5 Property and equipment 
 

Recognition and measurement 

 

On initial recognition, property and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and 

directly attributable costs of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location 

and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, 

including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable 

costs of dismantling and removing items.  Any corresponding liabilities are recorded as provisions. 
 

Property and equipment are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization, less any 

accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not amortized. 

 

When major components of an item of equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted 

for as separate items of equipment. 

 

Subsequent costs 

 

The cost of replacing part of an item of property or equipment is recognized in the carrying amount 

of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to 

the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is 

derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of equipment are recognized in profit or loss 

as incurred. 

 

Major maintenance and repairs 

 

Maintenance and repair costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate 

asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the 

item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs 

and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred. 

 

Gains and losses 

 

Gains and losses on disposal of property or equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds 

from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized on a net basis within other income in 

profit or loss. 

 

Amortization 

 

Property and equipment are amortized over their estimated useful lives. 

 

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and 

adjusted if appropriate. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

3.6 Financial instruments 

 

At initial recognition, financial assets are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost, 

fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or fair value through profit or loss 

(“FVTPL”). Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value, unless they are trade receivables 

that do not contain a significant financing component in accordance with IFRS 15, which shall be 

measured at their transaction price. The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on 

their classification based on both the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets 

and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets as follows: 
 

Financial Assets at Amortized Cost 

 

The financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost if the financial asset is held within 

a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash 

flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that 

are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Such assets are 

carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in 

profit or loss when the financial assets are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the 

amortization process. Transaction costs are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.  

 

Financial Assets at FVTOCI 

 

The financial asset is subsequently measured at FVTOCI if the financial asset is held within a 

business model whose objectives are achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling 

financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash 

flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on principal amount outstanding or if an 

irrevocable election was made for certain equity instruments at initial recognition. After initial 

recognition, the financial assets are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognized within 

other comprehensive income. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the 

dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and 

losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. Transaction costs are 

included in the initial carrying amount of the asset. 

 

Financial Assets at FVTPL 

 

A financial asset shall be measured at FVTPL if it is not measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI. 

If the financial asset that would otherwise be measured at FVTPL is not acquired or incurred 

principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term, not part of a portfolio of 

identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a 

recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking or a derivative, the Company may make an 

irrevocable election at initial recognition to present subsequent fair value changes of the equity 

instrument in OCI. Transaction costs associated with financial assets at FVTPL are expensed as 

incurred. These assets are carried at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. Cash 

is included in this category of financial assets. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.6 Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Derivatives designed as hedging instruments in an effective hedge 

 

The Company does not hold or have any exposure to derivative instruments. 

 

3.7 Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company shall recognize a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets 

measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI, a lease receivable, a contract asset or a loan commitment. 

If the credit risk on the financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the 

loss allowance shall be measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses, 

otherwise, it shall be measured at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses. 

 

3.8 Financial liabilities 

 

At initial recognition, financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized 

cost unless they are financial liabilities at FVTPL (including derivatives that are liabilities). 

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value. Transaction costs directly attributable to 

the issue of a financial liability are included in the initial carrying value of financial liabilities if 

they are not measured at FVTPL. The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on 

their classification, as follows: 

 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

 

Financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs.  After initial 

recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 

effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs, and 

any discount or premium on settlement. Gains and losses arising on the repurchase, settlement or 

cancellation of liabilities are recognized respectively in interest, other revenues and finance costs.  

Trade and other payables are included in this category of financial liabilities. 

 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 

 

Financial liabilities are carried at fair value with gains or losses recognized in net income (loss). 

Where the financial liability is designed as at FVTPL, only the amount of change in the fair value 

of the financial liability that is attributable to the changes in the credit risk of that liability shall be 

presented in OCI and the remaining amount of changes in fair value presented in profit or loss. 

Transaction costs on financial liabilities at FVTPL are expensed as incurred. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.9 De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities 

 

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the assets 

expire or, the financial assets are transferred, and the Company has transferred substantially all the 

risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the 

difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received 

(including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognized in profit or loss.  

Where a transfer does not result in a derecognition due to continuing involvement, the Company 

shall continue to recognize the transferred asset and recognize a financial liability of the 

consideration received. 

 

For financial liabilities, they are derecognized when the obligation specified in the relevant contract 

is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial 

liability derecognized and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or 

liabilities assumed is recognized in profit or loss. 
 

3.10 Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities  
 

The Company recognizes provisions for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 

associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation properties and retirement of long-

term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or 

normal operation of the assets.  The net present value of future cost estimates arising from the 

decommissioning of plant, site restoration work and other similar retirement activities is added to 

the carrying amount of the related asset, and depreciated on the same basis as the related asset, 

along with a corresponding increase in the provision in the period incurred.  Discount rates using a 

pre-tax rate that reflect the current market assessments of the time value of money are used to 

calculate the net present value.   

 

The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory 

requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future 

expenditures.  These changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry 

to the provision. 
 

3.11 Income taxes 
 

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are 

recognized in net income except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in equity 

or in other comprehensive loss/income. 

 

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on 

taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect 

of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability 

differs from its tax base, except temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset 

or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction 

affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.11 Income taxes (continued) 

 

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary 

differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be 

available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period 

the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously 

unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit 

will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 

 

3.12 Share capital 
 

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. 

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they 

do not meet the definition of a financial liability.  The Company’s common shares, share warrants 

and options are classified as equity instruments. 

 

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as 

a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds. 
 

3.13 Flow-through shares 

 

The Company, from time to time, issues flow-through common shares to finance a significant 

portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, 

these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On 

issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through shares into i) a flow-through share premium, 

equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is 

recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital.  Upon expenses being incurred, the Company 

derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction 

renounced to the shareholders. The premium reversal is recognized as a reduction in the deferred 

tax expense and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision. 

 

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for 

qualifying Canadian resource property exploration expenditures, within the prescribed period.  

 

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under 

the look-back rule, in accordance with Government of Canada income tax regulations. When 

applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid. 
 

3.14 Loss per share 
 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares of the 

Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period. 

Diluted loss per common share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares 

by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all 

additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive instruments were 

converted. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.15 Share-based payments 
 

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the 

date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the vesting period. Performance 

vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected 

to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting 

period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non- vesting conditions and market 

vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. 

 

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, any increase in the fair 

value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to 

the statement of comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period. 

 

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity 

instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss 

over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be 

satisfied. 

 

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the 

goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss, unless they are related to the 

issuance of shares, in which case they are recorded as a reduction of share capital. 

 

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be 

reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used 

in the model is adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, 

exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations. 

 

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon 

exercise, the shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is 

credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid. 

 

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures 

when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company accounts for the cancellation as an 

acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for 

services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on 

the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the 

payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date.  

Any such excess is recognized as an expense. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.16 Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective 
 

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, 

amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the IASB but are not 

yet effective, and have not been early adopted by the Company. 

 

Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to 

the Company’s consolidated financial statements is provided below. The Company is evaluating 

the impact of these standards. Certain other new standards, amendments, and interpretations have 

been issued but are not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial 

statements. 

 

Conceptual Framework and References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards 

 

On 29 March 2018, the IASB issued its revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting. 

The revised Conceptual Framework does not constitute a substantial revision from the previously 

effective guidance but does provide additional guidance on topics not previously covered such as 

presentation and disclosure.  The IASB also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual 

Framework in IFRS Standards to amend certain IFRS, IAS, IFRIC and SIC. These amendments 

are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.  

 

IFRS 3 Business Combinations 

 

As part of the annual improvements 2015-2017 cycle, this is an amendment to clarify that when an 

entity obtains control of a business that is a joint operation, it remeasures previously held interests 

in that business. A further amendment is made regarding the definition of a business, to resolve the 

difficulties that arise when an entity determines whether it has acquired a business or a group of 

assets. The effective date for the former amendment is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2019. The effective date for the latter amendment is for annual periods beginning on or 

after 1 January 2020. Earlier application is permitted. 

 

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

This is an amendment to sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint 

venture.  The effective date for the amendment of IFRS 10 is for annual periods beginning on or 

after a date to be determined by IASB.  Earlier application is permitted. 
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3.       SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

3.16 Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective (continued) 

 

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting 

Estimates and Errors  

 

These are amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 to revise the definition of ‘material’. The new definition 

of material and the accompanying explanatory paragraphs are contained in IAS 1. The definition 

of material in IAS 8 has been replaced with a reference to IAS 1. The amendments are effective for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Earlier application is permitted. 

 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS 

 

The Company makes estimates about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and 

other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. 

 

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment relate to the fair value 

measurements for financial instruments and share-based payments, the recognition and valuation 

of provisions for decommissioning liabilities, the carrying value of exploration and evaluation 

properties, the valuation of all liability and equity instruments including warrants and stock options, 

the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities and ability to continue as 

a going concern. 

 

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant 

risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in 

the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below: 

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 

 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure 

requires judgment in determining the point at which a property has economically recoverable 

resources, in which case subsequent exploration costs and the costs incurred to develop the property 

are capitalized into development assets. The determination may be based on assumptions about 

future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes 

available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the 

recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in profit or loss in the year 

when new information becomes available. 

 

Determining whether to test for impairment of mineral exploration properties and deferred 

exploration assets requires management’s judgment regarding the following factors, among others: 

the period for which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has expired or will expire 

in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; substantive expenditure on further exploration 

and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area is neither budgeted nor planned; exploration 

for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area have not led to the discovery of 

commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such 

activities in the specific area; or sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in a  
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amounts of the exploration assets are unlikely to be 

recovered in full from successful development or by sale.  

 

When an indication of impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss exists, the recoverable 

amount of the individual asset must be estimated. If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable 

amount of the individual asset, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the 

asset belongs must be determined. Identifying the cash-generating units requires management 

judgment. In testing an individual asset or cash-generating unit for impairment and identifying a 

reversal of impairment losses, management estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or the 

cash-generating unit. This requires management to make several assumptions as to future events or 

circumstances. These assumptions and estimates are subject to change if new information becomes 

available. Actual results with respect to impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses could 

differ in such a situation and significant adjustments to the Company’s assets and earnings may 

occur during the next period. 

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

At each reporting date the Company assesses financial assets not carried at fair value through profit 

or loss to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. A financial asset is impaired 

if objective evidence indicates that one or more events occurred during the period that negatively 

affected the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset. 

 

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of 

the issuer or debtor, default or the disappearance of an active market for a security. If the Company 

determines that a financial asset is impaired, judgment is required in assessing the available 

information in regards to the amount of impairment; however the final outcome may be materially 

different than the amount recorded as a financial asset. 

 

Decommissioning and restoration costs 

 

Management is not aware of any material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental provisions 

as at 31 December 2019 and 2018. Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are 

estimated based on the Company’s interpretation of current regulatory requirements, constructive 

obligations and are measured at fair value and these estimates are updated annually.  Fair value is 

determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement 

of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning of the 

exploration and evaluation property. Such estimates are subject to change based on laws, regulators 

and negotiations with regulatory authorities. 

 

Share based payments 

 

Management assesses the fair value of stock options granted in accordance with the accounting 

policy states in note 3.15. The fair value of stock options granted using valuation models is only an 

estimate of their potential value and requires the use of estimates and assumptions. 
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and 

warrants issued as private placement units. Under the residual method, one component is measured 

first and the residual amount is allocated to the remaining component. The Company measures the 

value of the common shares first. The balance, if any, is allocated to the warrants. Any fair value 

attributed to the warrants is recorded as reserves. 

 

Deferred income taxes 

 

Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized on the statement of 

financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses require 

management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future 

periods, in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are 

based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each 

jurisdiction. To the extent that the cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from 

estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the statement 

of financial position date, if any, could be impacted. Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the 

jurisdictions in which the Company and its subsidiaries operate could limit the ability of the 

Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods. 

 

5. CASH  

 

The Company’s cash is denominated in the following currencies: 

 

 

As at December 2019 2018 

 $ $ 

   

Denominated in Canadian dollars 102,914 90,732 

Denominated in U.S. dollars 1,575 191,504 

   

Total cash  104,489 282,236 

 

As at 31 December 2019, the Company has $109,521 (31 December 2018 $40,409) remaining to 

be spent on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures under the terms of the flow-through share 

agreements (Note 17). 

 

6. AMOUNT RECEIVABLE 

 

The Company qualifies for the Goods and Sales Tax (GST) input tax credits in the amount of 

$24,650 (31 December 2018: $4,824), which may change pursuant to an audit by the taxation 

authorities. 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES 

 

Exploration and evaluation properties includes the following amounts for the year ended 31 December 

2019: 

 

 

Hedge Hog 

Property  

Mineral 

Mountain 

Glencore 

Bucke 

Teledyne 

Cobalt 

Copper 

Porphyry 

Trapper 

Lake 

Quatse 

Lake 
Total  

 

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

ACQUISITION 

COSTS 

        

Balance, 1 

January 2019 35,000 120,000 231,000 231,000 
- - - 

617,000 

Additions 20,000 - - - 106,000 97,661 48,457 272,118 

Write-down (55,000) (120,000) (124,009) (124,008) (106,000) (38,885) - (567,902) 

Transfer to 

asset held for 

sale 

- - - - - (58,776) - (58,776) 

Balance, 31 

December 2019 - - 106,991 106,992 

 

- 

 

- 

 

48,457 262,440 

         

EXPLORATIO

N AND 

EVALUATION 

COSTS 

        

Balance, 1 

January 2019 70,075 - 3,555 7,463 - 
- - 

81,093 

Field expenses 48,885 3,855 - - - 2,474 - 55,214 

Write-down (118,960) (3,855) - - - - - (122,815) 

Transfer to 

asset held for 

sale 

- - - - - (2,474) - (2,474) 

Balance, 31 

December 2019 - - 3,555 7,463 - 

 

- 

 

- 

 

11,018 

         

Total costs - - 110,546 114,455 - - 48,457 273,458 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES 

 

Exploration and evaluation properties includes the following amounts for the year ended 31 December 

2018: 

 Hedge Hog 

Property  

Mineral 

Mountain 

Glencore 

Bucke 

Teledyne 

Cobalt 

Atacama 

Cobalto 

Total  

 

 $ $ $ $ $ $ 

ACQUISITION COSTS       

Balance, 1 January 2018 35,000 - - - - 35,000 

Additions - 120,000 231,000 231,000 32,605 614,105 

Write-down - - - - (32,605) (32,605) 

Balance, 31 December 

2018 35,000 120,000 231,000 231,000 - 617,000 

       

EXPLORATION AND 

EVALUATION COSTS 

      

Balance, 1 January 2018 7,200 - - - - 7,200 

   Assaying 16,994 - - - - 16,994 

   Engineering and       

   Consulting 33,185 - 3,400 1,575 - 38,160 

Field expenses 12,696 - 155 5,888 22,888 41,627 

Write-down - - - - (22,888) (22,888) 

Balance, 31 December 

2018 70,075 - 3,555 7,463 - 81,093 

       

Total costs 105,075 120,000 234,555 238,463 - 698,093 

 

Hedge Hog Property, Eastfield, Quesnel BC: 

 

On 14 November 2017, the Company entered into a property option agreement with Eastfield 

Resources Ltd. (“Eastfield”) to acquire the right to earn an undivided sixty percent (60%) interest 

in certain mineral claims located approximately 80 km northeast of the town of Quesnel, BC and 

20 km north of the historic gold mining towns of Wells and Barkerville.  Finder’s fees of 200,000 

common shares valued at $15,000 were paid in connection with this agreement. 

 

On 10 October 2018, the Company and Eastfield amended the property option agreement as 

follows:  

The first year anniversary date (14 November 2018) cited to satisfy the first year work commitment 

and to make further $20,000 option payment to continue with the agreement will be deferred until 

the later of 14 November 2018 or seven days after results of the soils and rocks currently in the 

laboratory have been received and copied to Surge. If at that time Surge wishes to continue with 

the agreement it must make the first anniversary option payment of $20,000 (paid) within five days. 

Any shortfall in the first year exploration expenditure requirement determined at this time will be 

added to the second year’s work requirement provided that the amount is a firm commitment.  

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company paid $11,500 in cash as a reclamation 

security deposit with respect to the application to the government of British Columbia for a mining 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES 

 

Hedge Hog Property, Eastfield, Quesnel BC (continued): 

 

permit. The reclamation security deposit was written off in during the year ended 31 December 

2019 as the property option agreement was terminated.  

 

During the year ended 31 December 2019 the Company terminated the property option agreement 

and recognized a write off of $173,960. 

 

Mineral Mountain Copper Gold Property 

 

On 27 November 2018, the Company acquired a group of mineral claim blocks comprising of 

19,665 hectares (197 sq km) in the Omineca region of north-central British Columbia for cash of 

$40,000 (paid) and 1,000,000 common shares of the Company valued at $80,000 (Note 10). The 

claims are 100% owned by the Company, subject to TSX Venture Exchange approval and are not 

subject to any royalty terms, back-in rights, payments or any other agreements and encumbrances. 

The TSX Venture Exchange approved the transaction on 4 December 2018 (Note 10). 

 

During the year ended 31 December 2019 the Company decided not to continue with the property 

and recognized a write off of $123,855. 

 

Glencore Bucke & Teledyne Cobalt Project: 

 

On 7 May 2018, the Company entered into a property option agreement with LiCo Energy Metals 

Inc. (“Lico”) to acquire, the right to earn an undivided and up to 60% interest in to the Glencore 

Bucke Property  and Teledyne Cobalt Properties located in Bucke and Lorrain Townships, 6 km 

east-northeast of Cobalt, Ontario.  The option agreement is “non-arms length” and is a related party 

transaction due to an officer in common between LiCo Energy Metals Inc. and the Company. The 

TSX Venture Exchange approved the transaction on 12 June 2018. Finder’s fee of $42,000 in cash 

were paid during the year ended 31 December 2018. 

 

In order to earn the 60% interest in the mineral claims, the Company is required to issue shares, 

make payments and incur exploration expenditures as follows: 

 

(a) Make cash payment of $240,000 upon Exchange Approval (paid); 

(b) Issue 1,000,000 shares upon Exchange Approval (issued with a fair value of $180,000) (Note 

10); and 

(c) Incur $1,536,000 in exploration expenditures by 7 May 2020. 

 

The agreement was terminated subsequent to year end (Note 18) and as a result, the Company 

recorded an impairment of $248,017 to write down these properties to their estimated fair value. 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (CONTINUED) 

 

Atacama Cobalto Project, Chile 

On 24 July 2018, the Company entered into a non-binding Memorandum of Understanding 

(“MOU”) with Compañía Minera del Pacífico S.A. (“CAP Minería”) for an option to acquire up to 

100% of the Atacama Cobalto Project (“Atacama Project”) in the Atacama Region in Northern 

Chile. The MOU detailed the structure of the joint venture agreement whereas the Company can 

initially acquire 51% and up to 70% of the mining rights to the Atacama Project in three distinct 

phases, and thereafter can earn up to 100% of the mining rights by contribution in excess to the 

joint venture between the Company and Cap Minera (the “Newco”). The transaction will be subject 

to TSX Venture Exchange approval. 

On 7 December 2018, the Company entered into a Definitive Option Agreement (“Atacama 

Agreement”) with CAP Minería. 

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company recorded an impairment write-down of 

$55,492 with respect to the Atacama Project with respect to the termination of the Atacama 

Agreement. 

Incahuasi Lithium Project, Chile 

On 31 October 2018, the Company entered into a non-binding MOU through its wholly owned 

subsidiary, Surge Exploration Chile SpA, with Mr. Miguel Angel Pérez Vargas for  an  option to 

acquire up to 100% of the Incahuasi Lithium Project in the Antofagasta mining region in Northern 

Chile, consisting of 10 exploration concessions.   

The MOU details a definitive option agreement, which when signed, will require the Company to 

make certain cash and common share payments totaling USD$2.22 million and making certain work 

and development commitments during the term of the option agreement. 

Finder’s fees will be paid in connection with the transaction and finder’s fees are subject to TSX 

Venture Exchange approval. 

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company paid $13,042 of mineral property expenses 

in relation to the MOU.  

The Company wrote off the property in the year ended 31 December 2018 as subsequent to the 

year end, the Company terminated its MOU related to the Incahuasi Lithium Project. 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (CONTINUED) 

 

Copper Porphry 

On 2 May, 2019, the Company purchased all legal and beneficial ownership in four mineral claims 

comprising 6,805 hectares located in the North Central British Columbia. The Company paid 

$16,000 and issued 2,000,000 (with fair value of $90,000) (Note 10). During the year ended 

December 31, 2019, the Company decided not to continue with the property and recorded an 

impairment of $106,000. 

Trapper Lake 

On 15 July, 2019, the Company purchased all legal and beneficial ownership in the Golden Triangle 

Property and paid $37,306. The Company incurred $3,000 in staking cost. On 5 September, 2019 

the Company acquired a 100-per-cent interest in additional gold-copper mineral claims adjoining 

its Trapper Lake property for the new mineral claims. The Company made a cash payment to the 

vendor in the amount of $17,355 (paid) and issuing 500,000 fully paid and non-assessable common 

shares in the capital of the company (issued with a fair value of $40,000) (Note 10). 

Subsequent to the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company sold its Trapper Lake property to 

Brixton Metals Corp. (Brixton) for 350,000 shares (with a fair value of $61,250) of Brixton (Note 

18). Since the transaction met all the criteria of IFRS 5 – Asset Held for Sale, the Company wrote 

down the Trapper Lake property by $41,359 to its estimated fair value of $61,250 and reclassified 

the property from exploration and evaluation properties to asset held for sale.  

 Quatse Lake 

On 17 October 2019 the Company entered into a property option agreement to acquire a 100-per-

cent interest in three mineral claims known as the Caledonia, Cascade and Bluebell, subject to a 2-

per-cent net smelter return (NSR). The claims are located in the Nanaimo mining district of northern 

Vancouver Island. Finder’s fee of 80,000 shares (with a fair value of $2,800) (Note 10) were issued. 

The terms of the option agreement are: 

(a)  By making cash payments to the Optionor as follows: 

(i) $10,000 upon TSX Venture Exchange approval (paid); 

(ii) $10,000 on the first anniversary of TSX Venture Exchange approval; 

(iii) $15,000 on the second anniversary of TSX Venture Exchange approval; 

(iv) $20,000 on the third anniversary of TSX Venture Exchange approval; and 

(v) $45,000 cash on the fourth anniversary of TSX Venture Exchange approval. 

 

(b) Completing the issuance to the Optionor of 1,000,000 fully paid and non-assessable 

common shares in the capital of the Optionee (the “Consideration Shares”) as follows: 
 

(i) 200,000 Consideration Shares upon receipt of TSX Venture Exchange approval 

(issued with a fair value of $7,000) (Note 10); 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (CONTINUED) 

 

Quatse Lake (Continued) 

(ii) 200,000 Consideration Shares on or before the one (1) year anniversary of TSX 

Venture Exchange approval; and 

(iii) 200,000 Consideration Shares on or before the two (2) year anniversary of TSX 

Venture Exchange approval. 

(i) 200,000 Consideration Shares on or before the three (3) year anniversary of TSX 

Venture Exchange approval; and 

(ii) 200,000 Consideration Shares on or before the four (4) year anniversary of TSX 

Venture Exchange approval. 

 

(c) incurring cumulative minimum expenditures of $200,000 in exploration expenditures on 

the property on or before the (4) year anniversary of Exchange Approval.  

 

On 1 November 2019, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with John 

Malcolm Bell (Vendor) to acquire four mineral claims comprising 1,786 hectares located near 

Quatse Lake, in the Nanaimo Mining Division of British Columbia. The Company made cash 

payment of $3,657 upon signing the agreement and issued the Vendor 1,000,000 fully paid and 

non-assessable common shares with a fair value of $25,000 (Note 10) upon acceptance of the 

agreement by TSX Venture Exchange. 

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

The Company’s trade payables and accrued liabilities are principally comprised of amounts for 

administrative activities.  These are broken down as follows: 

As at December 2019 2018 

 $ $ 

Trade payables 129,318 80,154 

Accrued liabilities 58,056 35,000 

   

Total trade and other payables 187,374 115,154 

 

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company issued 1,965,262 shares and 2,413,914 

units, valued at $525,501 to settle outstanding debts of $198,670 to certain creditors, resulting in a 

loss on the extinguishment of debt of $326,831. Each unit consists of one common share and one 

share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional share at a price of $0.04 per 

share until 13 February 2020 (Notes 9 and 10).  

 

Included in trade payables is $86,126 (2018: $79,826) due to related parties (Note 9). 
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

For the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Company had transactions with the following 

companies related by way of directors, officers or shareholders in common: 

 

• TCF Ventures Corp., a company controlled by a director of the Company; 

• Mumbo Management Inc., a company controlled by the former Chief Financial Officer 

(“CFO”) of the Company; 

• Agadez Investments Inc., a company controlled by a director of the Company; 

• Bill Bennett Consulting Inc., a company controlled by a director of the Company; 

• LiCo Energy Metals Inc., a company with certain directors and former officers in common 

with the Company; and  

• Nevada Energy Metals Inc., a company with certain directors, officers, and former officers 

in common with the Company.  
 

9.1 Key management personnel compensation 

 

 The remuneration of directors and other members of key management for the years ended 31 

December 2019 and 2018 as follows: 

 

Year ended December 2019 2018 

 $ $ 

Short-term benefits – consulting and management fees 178,500 206,000 

Share-based payments - 263,423 

   

Total related party expenses  178,500 469,423 

 

9.2 Related party transactions are summarized as follows: 

 

Related party transactions for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 summarized as follows: 

  

December  2019 2018 

 $ $ 

Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) (former) – consulting fees - 69,496 

Company controlled by former CFO – consulting fees 10,500 - 

Company controlled by CEO – consulting fees 54,000 72,000 

Company controlled by CFO – consulting fees 42,000 42,000 

Corporate Secretary – consulting fees 72,000 151,424 

Corporate Secretary (former) – consulting fees - 35,223 

Directors – rent paid to the Company for shared office (2,500) 99,280 

LiCo, net of recoveries – rent paid to Company for shared office, 

marketing and consulting - 1,531 

Nevada Energy Metals Inc. – rent paid to Company for shared 

office - (18,469) 

   

Total related party expenses   176,000 452,485 
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED) 

 

9.3 Due from/to related parties: 

 

The liabilities of the Company include the following amounts due to related parties (Note 8): 

 

 

As at 31 December 2019 2018 

 $ $ 

Company controlled by former CFO 19,250 19,250 

TCF Ventures Corp. 6,300 - 

Former director and Vice President 60,576 60,576 

   

Total amount due to related parties 86,126 79,826 

 

These amounts are unsecured, interest-free and payable on demand. 

 

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company issued 1,965,262 common shares and 

439,580 units, valued at $288,581, in order to settle outstanding debts of $119,697 to certain 

directors and members of key management, resulting in a loss on the extinguishment of debt of 

$168,884 (Notes 8 and 10). 

 

10. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

10.1 Authorized share capital 

 

The Company has an authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common shares with no 

par value.   

 

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had 99,344,260 common shares issued and outstanding 

(2018: 74,864,260). 

 

On 1 May 2018, the Company split its share capital on a two (2) new common share without par 

value for every one (1) existing common share without par value. The Company’s number of 

outstanding options and warrants and the accompanying exercise prices were on the same basis. 

Unless otherwise stated, the number of shares, options, warrants and the exercise prices of options 

and warrants presented in these consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to include the 

effect of this share split.    
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10. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 

 

10.2 Share issuance 

 

a) Private Placements 

• On 19 July 2018, the Company issued 4,500,000 units at $0.10 per unit for cash 

proceeds of $450,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share 

purchase warrant which entitles the holder to purchase to purchase one additional 

common share at $0.15 per share during the two years following the date of closing.  

• On 19 July 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 flow-through units (“FT Unit”) at a 

price of $0.10 per FT Unit for gross proceeds of $100,000 (Note 5).  Each FT Unit 

consists of one FT share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to 

purchase an additional share at a price of $0.15 per share during the two years 

following the date of closing.  The Company paid cash finders fees of $47,500 to 

qualified arm’s length finders. 

• On 10 September 2019, the Company issued 6,000,000 units at $0.05 per unit for cash 

proceeds of $300,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share 

purchase warrant which entitles the holder to purchase to purchase one additional 

common share at $0.05 per share during the two years following the date of closing.  

• On 10 September 2019, the Company issued 2,000,000 flow-through units (“FT Unit”) 

at a price of $0.05 per FT Unit for gross proceeds of $100,000 (Note 5).  Each FT Unit 

consists of one FT share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to 

purchase an additional share at a price of $0.05 per share during the two years 

following the date of closing.  The Company issued 1,000,000 shares with a fair value 

of $50,000 as share finders fees to qualified arm’s length finders. 

 

b) Exploration and Evaluation Property Acquisition 

 

• On 16 December 2019, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares valued at 

$25,000 in relation to the Quatse Lake Mineral Property (Notes 7 and 12). 

• On 17 October 2019, the Company issued 280,000 common shares valued at $9,800 in 

relation to the Mineral Quatse Lake Mineral Property (Notes 7 and 12). 

• On 5 September 2019, the Company issued 500,000 common shares valued at $40,000 

in relation to the Mineral Trapper Lake Property (Notes 7 and 12). 

• On 2 May 2019, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares valued at $90,000 in 

relation to the Mineral Copper Porphyry Property (Notes 7 and 12). 

• On 4 December 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares valued at 

$80,000 in relation to the Mineral Mountain Copper Gold Property (Notes 7 and 12). 

• On 11 June 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares valued at $180,000 

pursuant to the Glencore Bucke and Teledyne Cobalt Project (Notes 7 and 12). 

 

c) Exercise of Options 

 

• During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company issued 600,000 common 

shares related to the exercise of 600,000 options at exercise price of $0.035 

• During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company issued 800,000 common 

shares related to the exercise of 800,000 options at exercise prices between $0.04 and 

$0.07 per share. 
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10. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 

 

10.2 Share issuance (continued) 

 

d) Exercise of Warrants 

 

• During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company issued 11,100,000 common 

shares related to the exercise of 11,100,000 warrants at exercise price of $0.04 per 

share. 

 

• During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company issued 469,000 common 

shares related to the exercise of 469,000 warrants at exercise price of $0.04 per share. 

 

e) Shares issued in settlement of debts 

 

• On 14 February 2018, the Company issued 1,965,262 common shares and 2,413,914 

units, valued at $525,501, to settle outstanding debts of $198,670. Each unit consists 

of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase 

an additional share at a price of $0.04 per share until 13 February 2020. The Company 

recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt of $326,831 (Notes 8 and 9). 

 

10.3 Stock Option 

 

The Company’s incentive stock option plan allows for the grant of options to employees, 

consultants, officers and directors providing the number of shares that may be purchased under the 

option plan and all previously granted options, does not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding 

share capital at the date of grant. The exercise price of the options granted will be no less than the 

discounted market price of the Company’s shares (subject to a minimum of $0.05) and the 

maximum term of the options is ten years. 

 

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company’s stock option activities for the year 

ended 31 December 2019 and 2018: 

 

 31 December 2019 31 December 2018 

 

Number of 

options 

Weighted- 

average 

exercise 

price 

Number of 

options 

Weighted- 

average 

exercise  

price 

    $ 

Outstanding, beginning  5,430,000 0.06 1,530,000 0.04 

Granted - - 5,000,000 0.07 

Exercised (600,000) 0.04 (800,000) 0.04 

Expired / Cancelled (1,000,000) 0.07 (300,000) 0.07 

     

Outstanding, ending 3,830,000 0.07 5,430,000 0.06 
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10. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 

 

10.3 Stock Option (continued) 

 

The following table summarizes information regarding stock options outstanding and exercisable 

as at 31 December 2019: 

Exercise price 

Number of 

options 

outstanding 

Number of 

options 

exercisable 

Weighted-

average 

remaining 

contractual 

life 

(years) 

Weighted- 

average 

exercise  

price 

Options      

$0.04 330,000 330,000 0.25 0.00 

$0.07 3,500,000 3,500,000 2.77 0.06 

     

Total  3,830,000 3,830,000 3.02 0.06 

 

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the year ended 31 December 2019 

was estimated at Nil (2018: $512,285) at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 

Model.   The weighted average assumptions used for the calculation were: 

 31 December     

2019 

31 December     

2018 

Risk free interest rate - 1.96% 

Expected life  - 5 years 

Expected volatility - 229.83% 

Expected dividend per share - - 

 

10.4 Share purchase warrants 

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company’s share purchase warrants for the year 

ended 31 December 2019 and 2018: 

 

 31 December 2019 31 December 2018 

 

Number of 

warrants 

Weighted- 

average 

exercise  

price 

Number of 

warrants 

Weighted- 

average 

exercise 

price 

  $  $ 

Outstanding, beginning  53,382,414 0.05 47,352,300 0.05 

Granted 8,000,000 0.05 7,913,914 0.12 

Exercised (11,100,000) 0.04 (469,000) 0.04 

Cancelled/Expired (34,368,500) 0.04 (1,414,800) 0.25 

     

Outstanding, ending 15,913,914 0.08 53,382,414 0.05 
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10. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 

 

10.4 Share purchase warrants (continued) 

The following table summarizes information regarding share purchase warrants outstanding and 

exercisable as at 31 December 2019: 

 

Exercise price 

Number of warrants 

outstanding 

Weighted-

average 

remaining 

contractual life 

(years) 

Weighted- 

average 

exercise  

price 

Share purchase warrants    

$0.04 2,413,914 0.02 $0.01 

$0.05 8,000,000 0.86 $0.03 

$0.15 5,500,000 0.19 $0.05 

    

Total  15,913,914 1.06 $0.08 

 

11. LOSS PER SHARE 

 

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share is based on the following data: 

 

 2019 2018 

   

Net loss for the year $     (1,577,579) $     (2,289,356) 

   

Weighted average number of shares – basic and diluted 83,590,342 69,640,232 

   

Loss per share, basic and diluted $           (0.019)         $           (0.033)         

 

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of 

common shares outstanding during the period.  The diluted loss per share reflects the potential 

dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options, share purchase warrants 

and convertible debentures, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during 

the period, if dilutive.  All of the stock options and share purchase warrants were anti-dilutive for 

the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018. 
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12. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 

During the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Company had the following non-cash 

investing and financing activities: 

 

a) The Company made certain option payments by issuance of shares with respect to 

exploration and evaluation properties valued at $164,800 (2018: $260,000) (Notes 7 and 

10); 

b) The Company settled outstanding debt of $Nil (2018: $198,670) with certain creditors and 

related parties by issuance of Nil common shares (2018: 1,965,262) and Nil units (2018: 

2,413,914) valued at $525,501, and recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt of $Nil 

(2018: $326,831) (Notes 8, 9 and 10); 

c) The Company paid finder’s fees of $50,000 (2018: $Nil) on private placements by issuance 

of shares (Note 10); 

d) The Company recognized a write-off of exploration and evaluation properties of $690,717 

(2018: $55,493) (Note 7); and 

e) The Company recognized a recovery of exploration expenses of $Nil (2018: $$33,598). 

 

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

13.1 Categories of financial instruments 

 

 31 December 2019     31 December 2018  

 $ $ 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

   

FVTPL, at fair value   

Cash 104,489 282,236 

   

Total financial assets 104,489 282,236 

Other liabilities, at amortized cost   

Trade payables 129,318 80,154 

Total financial liabilities 129,318 80,154 

 

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks: 

 
• Market Risk 
• Credit Risk 

• Liquidity Risk 
 

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of 

financial instruments. This note describes the Company’s objectives, policies and processes for 

managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in 

respect of these risks is presented throughout these consolidated financial statements. 

 

There have been no substantive changes in the Company’s exposure to financial instrument risks, 

its objectives, polices and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them 

from previous years unless otherwise stated in the note. 
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

13.2 General Objectives, Policies and Processes 

 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company’s risk 

management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has 

delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective 

implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company’s finance function. The Board of 

Directors receives monthly reports through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put 

in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets. 

 

The overall objective of the Board of Directors is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as 

possible without unduly affecting the Company’s competitiveness and flexibility. Further details 

regarding these policies are set out below. 

 

13.3 Market Risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of two types of risk: interest rate 

risk and equity price risk. 

13.4 Interest Rate Risk 

 

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market 

interest rates. The Company does not have any borrowings. Interest rate risk is limited to potential 

decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian 

financial institutions. This risk is considered minimal.  

 

13.5 Credit Risk 

 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily 

attributable to its cash. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with 

large financial institutions.  

 

13.6 Liquidity Risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 

become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and restricted cash 

balances. The Company continuously monitors both actual and forecasted cash flows and matches 

the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities. 

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had a cash balance of $104,489 (2018:  $282,236) and 

gross receivables of $24,650 (2018: $4,824) to settle current liabilities due in twelve months or less 

of $187,374 (2018: $115,154) and carry out its planned exploration program in the coming year. 

Management seeks additional financing through the issuance of equity instruments and liquidation 

of its marketable securities, either partial or in full, to continue its operations, and while it has been 

successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.   
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

13.7  Currency Risk 

   

The Company is exposed to currency risk by incurring certain expenditures and holding assets 

denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. The Company does not use derivative 

instruments to reduce its currency risk. Assuming all other variables remain constant, a 1% change 

in the Canadian dollar against the US dollar would not result in a significant change to the 

Company’s operations. 

 

13.8 Determination of Fair Value 

 

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the 

following methods.  When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in 

determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. 

The carrying amounts for cash, amount receivable, and accounts payable approximate fair value 

due to their short-term nature.  

14. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES 

 

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain an appropriate capital base in 

order to: 

1. Advance the Company's corporate strategies to create long-term value for its stakeholders; 

2. Sustain the Company's operations and growth throughout metals and materials cycles; and 

3. Ensure compliance with the covenants of any applicable credit facility and other financing 

facilities used from time to time. 

The Company monitors its capital and capital structure on an ongoing basis to ensure it is sufficient 

to achieve the Company's short-term and long-term strategic objectives. Management primarily 

funds the Company's exploration by issuing share capital, rather than using other capital sources 

that require fixed repayments of principal and interest. Management closely monitors its cash 

balance. The balance of cash as at 31 December 2019 was $104,489 (2018: $282,236). The 

Company does not currently have significant debt outstanding and there are presently no formal 

capital requirements with which the Company has not complied. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this 

approach, given the relative size of the Company, is appropriate. There were no changes in the 

Company’s approach to capital management during the year ended 31 December 2019. 
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15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 

The Company’s only business activity is exploration and development of exploration and 

evaluation properties carried out in Canada.  

 

16. INCOME TAXES  

 

The provision for income taxes in the statement of loss and comprehensive represents an effective 

rate different than would be computed by applying the combined Canadian statutory federal and 

provincial income tax rates to the loss before income taxes due to the following: 
 

As at December 31, 2019 
($) 

2018 
($) 

Net loss for the year 1,577,579 2,289,356 
Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates 27.00% 27.00% 

   
Expected income tax recovery 425,946 618,126 
Permanent differences 230,117 (301,663) 
Change in enacted tax rates - 69,323 
Change in valuation allowance (656,063) (385,786) 

   
Total income tax recovery - - 

 

The tax effect of temporary differences that gives rise to the Company’s net future income tax 

assets is as follows: 

As at December 31, 2019 
($) 

2018 
($) 

Deferred tax assets   
   Non-capital loss carry forward 1,793,792 1,551,546 
   Net capital loss 3,225 3,225 
   Mineral properties, tax value in excess of carrying value 1,039,301 622,690 
   Other assets 58 58 

   Share issue costs 7,897 10,690 

   

 2,844,273 2,188,209 
Less: Valuation allowance (2,844,273) (2,188,209) 

   
Total deferred tax assets - - 
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16. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED) 

 

At 31 December 2019, the Company had capital losses in Canada totaling $23,888 that may be 

carried forward indefinitely, cumulative exploration and development expenses of $4,122,721, and 

a non-capital loss carry forward of $6,643,673 available for tax purposes in Canada which expires 

as follows: 

Tax Operating Losses Year of Expiry 

  

255,116 2026 

395,687 2027 

285,499 2028 

278,356 2029 

488,061 2030 

629,881 2031 

471,642 2032 

360,178 2033 

67,250 2034 

442,165 2035 

333,769 2036 

306,237 2037 

1,432,793 2038 

897,207 2039 

$6,643,673 Total non-capital losses 

 

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

  
a) As at 31 December 2019, the Company has $109,521 (2018: $40,409) remaining to be spent on 

qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures under the terms of the flow-through share 

agreements (Notes 5 and 10).  

b) As at 31 December 2019, the Company owns various exploration and evaluation properties (Note 

7).  Management does not consider that any amounts related to decommissioning liabilities are 

payable although there is no assurance that a formal claim will not be made against the Company 

for some or all of these obligations in the future. 

 

c) The Company has indemnified the subscribers of flow-through shares of the Company issued in 

prior years against any tax related amounts that may become payable as a result of the Company 

not making eligible expenditures. 

d) The Company’s exploration activities are subject to various Canadian federal and provincial laws 

and regulations governing the protection of the government.  These laws and regulations are 

continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive.  The Company conducts its 

operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are 

materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.  The Company has made, and 

expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. 
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17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED) 

 

e) The Company has certain commitments to make payments or issue common shares related to 

various exploration and evaluation property agreements (Note 7). 

 

f) The Company commenced legal action against the former CFO and his company (the “Creditor”) 

for the former CFO’s breach of common law and statutory fiduciary duties owed to the Company 

during the year ended 2018. 

 

The Creditor filed a counterclaim against the Company in relation to the settlement of his prior year 

debts owed to him by the Company.  Initially during year ended 31 December 2018, the Company 

and the Creditor entered into an agreement to settle an aggregate balance of $56,395 (the “Debts”) 

by the issuance of the Company’s shares subject to certain terms of the agreement.  The Company 

issued 928,628 common shares to settle a portion of the Debts as a result of regulatory restriction 

(Note 8 and 10). The Creditor did not accept the settlement and both parties failed to reach a new 

debt settlement agreement.   

 

It is the Company’s position that the Creditor is entitled to no more than the Debts of $56,395 but 

there is no assurance that the Creditor will not take further legal action. As at 31 December 2019, 

the balance outstanding related to the Debts is $19,250 included in due to related parties.  Any 

settlements or awards which may arise will be reflected in the financial statements in the year that 

such settlement amount has been determined. 

 

g) The assessment of contingencies is a highly subjective process that requires judgement regarding 

future events. Insurance contingencies are reviewed at least annually to determine the adequacy of 

the accruals and whether related financial statement disclosure is required. The ultimate settlement 

of insurance contingencies may differ materially from amounts accrued in the financial statements. 

 

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

As at 31 December 2019, the Company has the following events: 

 

Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as 

“COVID-19”, has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the 

spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed 

quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally 

resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility 

and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal 

interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-

19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank 

interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments 

and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its operations in future 

periods. 

 

On 6 January 2020, the Company pursuant to a purchase and sales agreement with Brixton, sold its 

Trapper Lake mineral claims for 350,000 shares of Brixton (with fair value of $61,250) (Note 7).  
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18.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

On 14 February 2020, 2,413,914 warrants entitling holders to purchase an additional share at a price 

of $0.04 per share expired unexercised. 

 

On 25 February 2020, the property option agreement entered with LiCo on 7 May 2018 was 

terminated early. By doing so, LiCo will retain 100% interest in the Glencore Bucke and Teledyne 

Claims upon LiCo issuing the Company 2,500,000 common shares of LiCo at deemed price of 

$0.09 per share (Note 7). 

 

19. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019 were approved and 

authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 April 2020.  


